

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY J. PONTICELLI, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellee. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO, 73,064

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
APR 8 1989 ✓  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY  
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLA. BAR NO. 267082  
112-A Orange Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32014  
904-252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS  | i               |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS   | iv              |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  | xii             |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE  | 1               |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS   | 4               |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS   | 25              |
| POINT I  | 31              |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF <b>THE</b> FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANT TO BE COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL.   |                 |
| POINT II   | 36              |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND <b>22</b> OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS TO INVESTIGATOR MUNSTER WHERE SUCH STATEMENTS WERE INVOLUNTARY AND TAKEN IN DEROGATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS. |                 |
| POINT III  | 42              |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PREVENTING APPELLANT FROM PRESENTING THE TESTIMONY OF DR. MARK BRANCH WHERE SUCH TESTIMONY WAS CRUCIAL TO HIS DEFENSE.  |                 |
| POINT IV   | 47              |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT <b>WAS</b> DENTED DUE PROCESS AND <b>A</b> FAIR TRIAL <b>BY</b> JURY WHEN THE TRIAL COURT LIMITED HIS VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION.   |                 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

|   | PAGE NO. |
|---|----------|
| POINT V   | 50       |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A STATE WITNESS WAS PERMITTED TO TESTIFY AS TO POTENTIAL DANGER HE FACED AS A RESULT OF HIS TESTIMONY WHERE SUCH DANGER WAS NEVER CONNECTED TO APPELLANT. |          |
| POINT VI  | 53       |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM WHICH WAS CUMULATIVE TO OTHER PHOTOGRAPHS ALREADY IN EVIDENCE AND PERMITTED EXTENDED PUBLICATION OF PHOTOGRAPHS TO THE JURY.          |          |
| POINT VII   | 57       |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.   |          |
| POINT VIII  | 59       |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.   |          |
| POINT IX  | 63       |
| IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH   |          |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| POINT IX (CONT.)<br>PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT<br>THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD,<br>CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.   |                 |
| POINT X<br>IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND<br>FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED<br>STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I,<br>SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION,<br>THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE SECTIONS<br><b>921.141(5)(h) AND (i)</b> , FLORIDA STATUTES<br>(1987) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND<br>APPLIED IN AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS<br>MANNER. | 66              |
| POINT XI<br>IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND<br>FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED<br>STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I,<br>SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA<br>CONSTITUTION THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN<br>ITS CONSIDERATION OF VALID UNREBUTTED<br>MITIGATING FACTORS AND IMPOSING A<br>SENTENCE OF DEATH.   | 74              |
| POINT XII<br>THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE<br>IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS<br>APPLIED.  | 80              |
| CONCLUSION   | 85              |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   | 86              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>CASES CITED</u>   |                 |
| <u>Adams v. State</u><br>412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)   | 54              |
| <u>Alford v. State</u><br>307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975) cert denied 427 U.S. 912,<br>96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976) | 54              |
| <u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u><br>407 U.S. 25 (1972)   | 81              |
| <u>Autrey v. Carroll</u><br>240 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1970)  | 43              |
| <u>Banda v. State</u><br>536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)   | 71              |
| <u>Block v. State</u><br>69 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1954)  | 32              |
| <u>Booker v. State</u><br>397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)  | 54              |
| <u>Bram v. United States</u><br>168 U.S. 532, 18 S.Ct. 183, 42 L.Ed. 568 (1897)  | 40              |
| <u>Breedlove v. State</u><br>413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)   | 70              |
| <u>Brown v. Wainwright</u><br>392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)   | 82              |
| <u>Buchman v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company</u><br>381 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1980)                                     | 43              |
| <u>Campos v. State</u><br>366 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)   | 43              |
| <u>Cannady v. State</u><br>427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)   | 71,72           |
| <u>Caruthers v. State</u><br>465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)   | 70,71           |
| <u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u><br>410 U.S. 28, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)                                    | 46              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|   | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>Cooper v. State</u><br>336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)                              | 81              |
| <u>Drope v. Missouri</u><br>420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)     | 31              |
| <u>Duke v. State</u><br>106 Fla. 205, 142 So. 886 (1932)                          | 52              |
| <u>Dusky v. United States</u><br>362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960) | 31              |
| <u>Edwards v. Arizona</u><br>451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981)  | 39 ,40          |
| <u>Elledge v. State</u><br>346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)                              | 82              |
| <u>Fare v. Michael C.</u><br>442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197 (1979)   | 39              |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u><br>417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)                             | 57 ,58          |
| <u>Fowler v. State</u><br>255 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1971)                               | 32              |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia</u><br>408 U.S. 238, 33 L.Ed.2d 346, 92S.Ct. 2726 (1972)     | 67              |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u><br>430 U.S. 349 (1977)                                  | 81              |
| <u>Gardner v. State</u><br>313 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1975)                              | 61,76           |
| <u>Garron v. State</u><br>528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)                               | 64              |
| <u>G.G.P. v. State,</u><br>382 So.2d 128 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)                      | 40              |
| <u>Gibbs v. State</u><br>193 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)                         | 48              |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u><br>446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)  | 68,69,80        |
| <u>Harvard v. State</u><br>375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)                              | 67,83           |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Herring v. State</u><br>446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)  | 72,73,80        |
| <u>Herzog v. State</u><br>439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)   | 61              |
| <u>H.K. Corporation v. Estate of Miller</u><br>405 So.2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)  | 44              |
| <u>Johnny Roberts, Inc. v. Owens</u><br>168 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) <u>cert. denied</u><br>173 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1965) | 48              |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u><br>465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)   | 71              |
| <u>Jones v. State</u><br>385 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)  | 51              |
| <u>Justus v. State</u><br>438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983)  | 51              |
| <u>Kampff v. State</u><br>371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)   | 60              |
| <u>Kight v. State</u><br>512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)   | 40              |
| <u>King v. State</u><br>514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)  | 83              |
| <u>King v. State</u><br>390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)  | 47,83           |
| <u>King v. State</u><br>387 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)  | 32              |
| <u>Lewis v. State</u><br>398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)   | 60              |
| <u>Lewis v. State</u><br>377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)   | 60              |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u><br>438 U.S. 586 (1978)  | 78,81           |
| <u>Lokos v. Capps</u><br>625 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1980)   | 32              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Lucas v. State</u><br>376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)  | 61              |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u><br>486 U.S. —, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)                               | 67,68,69        |
| <u>McClesky v. Kemp</u><br>481 U.S. —, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d<br>(1987)                                      | a4 262          |
| <u>Menendez v. State</u><br>368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1978)   | 60              |
| <u>Michigan v. Mosely</u><br>423 U.S. (6, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)                                    | 39              |
| <u>Mines v. State</u><br>390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)   | 57              |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona</u><br>384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)                                  | 38,39           |
| <u>Mitchell v. State</u><br>527 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)  | 64              |
| <u>Moreno v. State</u><br>418 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)  | 46              |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u><br>421 U.S. 684 (Fla. 1975)  | 80              |
| <u>Nat Harrison Associates, Inc. v. Byrd</u><br>256 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)                                 | 44              |
| <u>Norris v. State</u><br>158 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963) <u>cert. discharged</u><br>168 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1964) | 52              |
| <u>Perry v. State</u><br>522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)   | 64              |
| <u>Preston v. State</u><br>444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)   | 64,65           |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u><br>427 U.S. 242 (1976)  | 82,83           |
| <u>Proffitt v. State</u><br>510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)  | 83              |



TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|   | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>Proffitt v. State</u><br>372 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1979)  | 83              |
| <u>Proffitt v. State</u><br>360 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1978)   | 83              |
| <u>Proffitt v. State</u><br>315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975), <u>affirmed</u><br>428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 83              |
| <u>Provenzano v. State</u><br>497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)                                      | 71,72           |
| <u>Quince v. Florida</u><br>459 U.S. 895 (1982)   | 82              |
| <u>Quince v. State</u><br>477 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1985)   | 75              |
| <u>Quince v. State</u><br>414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)   | 75              |
| <u>Quinn v. Millard</u><br>358 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)                                  | 44              |
| <u>Raulerson v. Wainwright</u><br>408 F.Supp. 381 (M.D. Fla. 1980)                            | 69              |
| <u>Raulerson v. State</u><br>420 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1982)  | 70              |
| <u>Raulerson v. State</u><br>358 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1978)  | 69              |
| <u>Reddish v. State</u><br>167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964)  | 40,55           |
| <u>Reese v. Wainwright</u><br>600 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1979)                                   | 31              |
| <u>Reeves v. State</u><br>423 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)                                  | 52              |
| <u>Rembert v. State</u><br>445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)  | 61,62           |
| <u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u><br>446 U.S. 281, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)           | 39              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| Roberts v. State<br>370 So,2d 800 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)   | 43              |
| Rogers v. State<br>511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)   | 73              |
| Rosa v. State<br>412 So.2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)  | 55              |
| Seibels, Bruce and Company v. Giddings<br>264 So,2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)                         | 45              |
| Simmons v. State<br>419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)  | 60,70           |
| Sireci v. State<br>399 So,2d 964 (Fla. 1981)   | 52              |
| Songer v. State<br>365 So,2d 696 (Fla. 1978)   | 81              |
| Spaziano v. Florida<br>468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed,2d 340 (1984)                         | 67,68           |
| Spencer v. Spencer<br>242 So,2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)  | 45              |
| State v. Dixon<br>283 So,2d 1 (Fla. 1983)  | 59              |
| State v. Kettering<br>483 So,2d 97 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) review denied<br>494 So,2d 1153 (Fla. 1986) | 40              |
| State v. Whitfield<br>487 So,2d 1045 (Fla. 1986)   | 66              |
| Suarez v. State,<br>95 Fla. 42, 115 So. 519 (1928)   | 52              |
| Tedder v. State<br>322 So,2d 908 (Fla. 1975)   | 60              |
| Teffeteller v. State<br>439 So,2d 840 (Fla. 1983)  | 61,62           |
| Thomas v. State<br>59 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1952)  | 54              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Troedel v. State</u><br>462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984)                                 | 70              |
| <u>Turner v. State</u><br>530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1988)                                   | 72              |
| <u>United States v. Bayer</u><br>331 U.S. 532, 67 S.Ct. 1394, 91 L.Ed. 1654 (1947)   | 41              |
| <u>United States v. Nixon</u><br>418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039 (1974) | 43,46           |
| <u>Washington v. Texas</u><br>388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)     | 42,43           |
| <u>Washington v. State</u><br>371 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)                     | 48              |
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u><br>391 U.S. 510 (1968)                                | 81              |
| <u>Witt v. State</u><br>387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)                                    | 80,81           |
| <u>Wong Sun v. United States</u><br>371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963) | 41              |
| <u>Zamora v. State</u><br>361 So.2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)                           | 54              |
| <br><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>  |                 |
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution  | passim          |
| Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution  | passim          |
| Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution   | passim          |
| Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution                                     | passim          |
| Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution   | passim          |
| Article I, Section 15(a), Florida Constitution                                       | 81              |
| Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution  | 16              |
| Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution  | passim          |
| Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution  | passim          |
| Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1987)  | 43              |
| Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1987)  | 43              |
| Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1987)  | 43              |
| Section 90.704, Florida Statutes (1987)  | 43              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|   | <u>PAGE NO.</u>    |
|---|--------------------|
| Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1987)  | 1                  |
| Section 812.13(1), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 1                  |
| Section 812.13(1), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 1                  |
| Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1987)   | 1                  |
| Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 82                 |
| Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 29, 66, 67, 68, 69 |
| Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 29, 66, 70, 72, 73 |
| Section 921.141(6), Florida Statutes (1987)   | 57                 |
| Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 77                 |
| Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes (1987)  | 77                 |
| Rule 3.210(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure  | 31                 |
| Rule 3.211(a)(1), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure   | 31                 |
| Rule 3.300(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure  | 47                 |
| <u>Ennis &amp; Litwack, Psychiatry and the Preusmption<br/>of Expertise; Flipping Coins in the Courtroom,</u><br>52 Cal.L.Rev. 693 (1974)         | 33                 |
| <u>Kennedy, Florida's "Cold, Calculated and<br/>Premeditated" Aggravating Circumstance in Death<br/>Penalty Cases 17 Stetson L.Rev. 47 (1987)</u> | 63, 64, 73         |
| <u>H. Steadman, Beating a Rap? Defendants Found<br/>Incompetent to Stand Trial, 56 (1979)</u>   | 32                 |
| <u>J. Ziskin, Coping with Psychiatric and Psychological<br/>Testimony, (3d.ed. 1981)</u>  | 33                 |
| <u>Uncontroverted Mitigating Evidence in Florida Capital<br/>Sentencings, 63 Fla.B.J. 11 (Jan 1989)</u>   | 78                 |
